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TRUSTEES' ANNUAL REPORT
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REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS

Registered charity name Highland Rugby Football Club

Charity registration number SC022504

Principal address Canal Park

Bught Lane

Inverness

IV3 5SS

Trustees Geoff Begg, Fixtures Secretary 

Kevin Brown (appointed 11 June 2019)

Roy Dinnes (appointed 11 June 2019)

Graham Findlater, President 

Shona Fraser (appointed 13 June 2018)

Karen Latif (appointed 13 June 2018)

Gavin MacDonald (appointed 11 June 2019)

Angus Macpherson (appointed 13 June 2018)

Alastair McKenzie

Alan Milton, Head of sponsorship 

Andrew Russell, Secretary 

Andrew Ward, Treasurer 

Caroline Durrant (appointed 13 June 2018 and resigned 11 June 2019)

Ronald Kelly (resigned 11 June 2019)

Andrew Little (resigned 9 April 2019)

Banker Bank of Scotland

PO Box 1000

BX2 1LB

Independent examiner Eunice McAdam

6 Meadowfield Park

Inverness

IV2 5HW

The Trustees present their report and financial statements of the charity for the year to 31 May 2019.
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Highland Rugby Football Club

(Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation)

TRUSTEES' ANNUAL REPORT (continued)

For the year to 31 May 2019

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES

Objectives and aims

The charitable objectives and aims of Highland Rugby Football Club are:

Significant activities

During the year the charity:

Plans for future periods

In the coming year, the charity's aims are:

- increased playing and participation numbers at all age groups to 494 players including 84 micros, 87 minis, 149 juniors, 60 girls 

and 114 seniors. The number of coaches in the 2018/19 season totalled 75

- built on the Club's firm financial footing by developing new income streams by increasing commercial sponsorship and increased 

membership - 350 paid members and 30 sponsors in 2018/19 season

- continue to raise the profile of the Club within the community and engage with other local communities to effectively utilise the 

Club's facilities

- build on the Club's firm financial footing by developing new income streams by increasing commercial sponsorship and increased 

membership

- Inverness college UHI and Highland Rugby Football Club have signed a Strategic Partnership Agreement. This is an exciting 

development which will see them work closely together to create opportunities to encourage young people to stay in the region 

and potentially attract talent from elsewhere. There will be opportunities for work experience and volunteering, player welfare, 

sports psychology, media training, marketing, nutrition, sports therapy and strength and conditioning. Highland Rugby Football 

Club Development officers will play a pivotal role in developing this partnership with UHI.

Highland Rugby Football Club is a Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation which was formed on 10 May 2017. The Charity 

was previously an unincorporated association but changed its legal form to a SCIO. The assets of the unincorporated association 

were transferred to the SCIO on 30 June 2017.

- has been consistently competitive at all junior and adult levels in order to ensure an ongoing supply of talent capable of 

contributing to the Club's on-pitch success by having a coaching and player development programme  - main achievements 

included promotion of the 1st XV team to National 1; consistently fielding a 2nd XV team at senior level; U18, U16, U15, U14 and 

U13 youth male teams; girls U18, U16, U14, U12 teams and Ladies development team.

- to advance public participation in the sport of Rugby Union Football and other sports to improve the health and wellbeing of a 

wide range of participants

- to provide, develop, manage and promote recreational facilities and related recreational activities available to the public 

generally with the object of improving the conditions of life for the persons whom the facilities or activities are primarily intended; 

and

- to advance education with the provision of coaching and training throughout life-long learning in relation to sport, fitness, first 

aid and related skills to broaden the development of individual capabilities of children, youths, young adults and adults.

- the Club's trading company's second year of operation to 31 May 2019 achieved turnover of £107,586 (2018 - £61,329) and a 

profit of £28,089 (2018 - £43,168) before a donation of £30,296 (2018 -£32,602) to the Charity

- appointed an assistant club development officer in October 2018 who, together with the club development officer, managed and 

delivered a programme of rugby in our local schools and in the community - 5 secondary schools involved along with their feeder 

Primary schools. Other schools were able to request sessions through Community requests and a number of additional sessions 

were delivered

- while the focus of the club will always be to increase player numbers and participation, it is important that we give our talented 

athletes a pathway to fulfill their potential. Historically whilst always well represented at regional level it has been difficult for 

players to break into the international age grades and professional teams. The restructuring of our Rugby Acadmy will improve our 

ability to identify talent and provide them with additional  specialist coaching in skills, strength and conditioning, nutrition and 

lifestyle.

- be consistently competitive at all junior and adult levels in order to ensure an ongoing supply of talent capable of contributing to 

the Club's on-pitch success by having a coaching and player development programme.

- to see a significant expansion of girls/ladies rugby. The introduction of additional age grades will see more girls being involved in 

competitive rugby. Already a number of festivals have been arranged across Caledonia Region. A Ladies Development team has 

been introduced which will provide a pathway for the girls coming through the age grades and also actively encourage new 

players to the game
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Highland Rugby Football Club

(Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation)

TRUSTEES' ANNUAL REPORT (continued)

For the year to 31 May 2019

FINANCE

Financial review

Reserves policy

Principal funding sources

Principal risks and uncertainties

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT

Governing Document

Organisational structure

The structure of the organisation consists of:

- The people serving on the board are referred to as Charity Trustees.

- There are 5 sub-committees made up of the Charity's Trustees, covering Club Rugby, Community Rugby, Finance, Governance 

and Canal Park Sports Club 2017 Limited, who report to the main board.

The Charity is a Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation (a SCIO). It was registered in its current legal form on 10 May 2017. 

The Charity was previously an unincorporated association but changed its legal form to a SCIO. The assets of the unincorporated 

association were transferred to the SCIO on 30 June 2017. The trustees are members of the charity.

- The board - who hold regular meetings and generally control the activities of the organisation, for example, the board is 

responsible for monitoring and controlling the financial position of the organisation.

- The members - who have the right to attend members' meetings (including any annual general meeting) and have important 

powers under the constitution; in particular, the members appoint people to serve on the board and take decisions on changes to 

the constitution itself, and

The charity is dependent on funding from Scottish Rugby Union and from it's ongoing activities through subscriptions and 

sponsorship. The charity also has a trading company with all profits generated being gifted back to the charity. This will enable the 

charity to support its charitable aims. The trading subsidiary derived its income during the year from the operation of the bar and 

selling merchandise for Highland Rugby Football Club.

The Trustees have examined the charity's requirements for reserves in light of the main risks to the charity and aims to build 

reserves to allow the charity to continue to operate for six months. The target is reserves of £84,937 while reserves at 31 May 

2019 stood at £108,948 (2018 - £81,640).

The trustees have a duty to identify and review the risks to which the charity is exposed and to ensure appropriate controls are in 

place to provide reasonable assurance against fraud and error. The trustees maintain a risk register to identify and review the 

major financial, strategic and operational risks to which the charity is exposed and are satisfied that measures are in place to 

mitigate exposure to these risks. 

Non-financial risks arise from operational activities and compliance issues relating to licensing and obligations to staff. Operational 

risks are managed by ensuring that regular management meetings are held to monitor service delivery with close control 

maintained on costs. Compliance risks are mitigated by having robust policies and procedures in place with up to date staff 

training and ensuring that all licences and accreditations are kept up to date with regular reviews of procedures and 

documentation.

During the year the charity generated a surplus of £27,308 (2018 - £81,640). Income from charitable activities, grants, donations 

and fundraising totalled £197,182 (2018 - £206,955) while expenditure totalled £169,874 (2018 - £125,315). Included in this year's 

income is a donation from the Club's trading company of £30,296 (2018 - £32,602). Included in 2018 was the donation from the 

unincorporated association on the formation of Highland Rugby Football Club of £47,769. Reserves at 31 May 2019 totalled 

£108,948 (2018 - £81,640).
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Highland Rugby Football Club

(Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation)

TRUSTEES' ANNUAL REPORT (continued)

For the year to 31 May 2019

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT (continued)

Appointment of trustees

- At each AGM, the members may elect any member to be a charity trustee

- The board may at any time appoint any member to be a charity trustee

- At each AGM, all of the charity trustees must retire from office - but may then be re-elected

- The maximum number of charity trustees is 12 while the minimum is 8

Trustees' Responsibilities Statement

In preparing these financial statements, the trustees are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently

- observe the methods and principals in the applicable charities SORP 2015 (FRS102)

- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent

Graham Findlater

Trustee

The law applicable to charities in Scotland requires the charity trustees to prepare financial statements for each year which give a 

true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charity and the incoming resources, including the income and expenditure for that 

period.

The Trustees are responsible for preparting the Trustees' Report and the Financial Statements in accordance with applicable law 

and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the charity will continue in 

business.

The Trustees' annual report was approved on 25 January 2020 and signed on behalf of the Board of Trustees by:

- state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any departures disclosed and explained in the 

financial statements, and

The Trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at any point in time 

the financial position of the Charity and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Charities and 

Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005, the Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 (as amended) and the provisions of 

the charity's constitution. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence for taking reasonable 

steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.
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Highland Rugby Football Club

(Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation)

INDEPENDENT EXAMINERS REPORT

Independent Examiner's Report to the Trustees of Highland Rugby Football Club

Respective responsibilites of trustees and examiner

Basis of independent examiner's statement

Independent examiner's statement

In the course of my examination, no matter has come to my attention:

1. which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in any material respect the requirements:

have not been met: or

2.

Eunice McAdam, Chartered Accountant

6 Meadowfield Park

Inverness

IV2 5HW

13 January 2020

I report on the financial statements of the Charity for the year to 31 May 2019 which are set out on page 3 to 13.

The Charity's Trustees are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the terms of the Charities 

and Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 and the Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006. The Charity Trustees consider 

that the audit requirement of Regulation 10(1) (a) to (c) of the Accounts Regulations does not apply. It is my responsibility to 

examine the accounts as required under section 44(1) (c) of the Act and to state whether particular matters have come to my 

attention.

My examination is carried out in accordance with Regulation 11 of the 2006 Accounts Regulations. An examination includes a 

review of the accounting records kept by the charity and a comparison of the accounts presented with those records. It also 

includes consideration of any unusual items or disclosures in the financial statements and seeks explanations from the trustees 

concerning any such matters. The procedures undertaken do not provide all the evidence that would be required in an audit, and 

consequently I do not express an audit opinion on the view given by the financial statements.

- to keep accounting records in accordance with Section 44 (1) (a) of the 2005 Act and Regulation 4 of the 2006 

Accounts Regulations; and

- to prepare financial statements which accord with the accounting records and comply with Regulation 8 of 

the 2006 Accounts Regulations:

to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding of the financial 

statements to be reached.
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Highland Rugby Football Club

(Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

(including income and expenditure account)

For the year to 31 May 2019

2019 2018

Total Total 

Note Funds Funds

£ £

Income

Grants and donations 4 101,471 125,075

Charitable activities 5 87,860 73,960

Other trading activities 6 7,851 7,920

Total income 197,182 206,955

Expenditure

Expenditure on charitable activities 7 169,874 125,315

Total expenditure 169,874 125,315

Net income/movement in funds 27,308 81,640

Reconciliation of funds

Total funds brought forward 81,640 -

Total funds carried forward 108,948 81,640

The Statement of Financial Activities includes all gains and losses recognised in the period.

All income and expenditure is derived from continuing activities.

All funds of the Charity are unrestricted.

The notes on pages 10 to 13 form part of these financial statements.
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Highland Rugby Football Club

(Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 May 2019

Note 2019 2018

£ £

Fixed assets

Investments 9 1 1

1 1

Current assets

Debtors 10 164 164

Accrued income 11 30,296 32,602

Cash at bank 83,695 49,679

114,155 82,445

Creditors : due within one year

Trade and other creditors 12 5,208 806

5,208 806

Net current assets 108,947 81,639

Net assets 108,948 81,640

Funds of the Charity

Unrestricted funds 108,948 81,640

Total charity funds 108,948 81,640

Graham Findlater

Trustee

Charity registration number: SC047400

The notes on pages 10 to 13 form part of these financial statements.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Trustees and authorised for issue on 25 January 2020 

and are signed on behalf of the Board by:
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Highland Rugby Football Club

(Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year to 31 May 2019

1. General information

2. Statement of Compliance

3. Accounting policies

Going concern

Basis of preparation

Fund accounting

Income

Subscriptions and sponsorship income

Donations and grants

The Charity is a Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation. The principal contact address is Canal Park, Bught Lane, Inverness, 

IV3 5SS.

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The Trustees have assessed the ability of the charity to 

continue as a going concern and have reasonable expectation that it has adequate resources to continue in operational existence 

for the foreseeable future. Thus they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial 

statements.

Grants received are reflected in the Statement of Financial Activities when relevant conditions for entitlement have been met, it is 

probable they will be received, and the amounts can be quantified with sufficient reliability. Grants of a revenue nature are 

credited to the Statement of Financial Activities in the period to which they relate. Grant income with specific restrictions on 

utilisation in terms of timing or service provision are deferred in accordance with the terms provided by the grantor as 

appropriate.

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. The Trustees have taken advantage of S6(1) of the 

Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 (amended) and chosen not to consolidate the results of the Charity's trading 

subsidiary.

Income from subscriptions and sponsorship is recognised over the period to which they relate. Amounts relating to subscription or 

sponsorship periods falling after the year end are deferred into the next accounting period.

All income is included in the Statement of Financial Activities when the charity is entitled to the income, the amount can be 

quantified with reasonable accuracy, and receipt is probable. The following specific policies are applied to particular categories of 

income.

Donations are recognised when the Charity has been notified in writing of both the amount and settlement date. In the event that 

a donation is subject to conditions that require a level of performance before the charity is entitled to the funds, the income is 

deferred and not recognised until either those conditions are fully met, or the fulfilment of those conditions is wholly within the 

control of the Charity and it is probable that those conditions will be fulfilled in the reporting period.

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to 

charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting standard applicable to UK and Republic of Ireland 

(FRS 102) Charities SORP (FRS 102) and the Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 and the Charity Accounts 

(Scotland) Regulations 2006 (as amended).

Unrestricted funds are available for use at the discretion of the Trustees to further any of the Charity's purposes.
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Highland Rugby Football Club

(Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the year to 31 May 2019

3. Accounting policies (continued)

Expenditure

Charitable expenditure

Debtors

Debtors and accrued income is recognised at the settlement amount rate.

Creditors

Taxation

The Charity is exempt from corporation tax on its charitable activities.

Investment in subsidiary

Investment in the subsidiary company is recorded at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

4. Grants and donations

2019 2018

£ £

Donations

- 47,769

Gift aid from Canal Park Sports Club 2017 Ltd 30,296 32,602

Grants

Scottish Rugby Union - travel, referee costs etc 37,118 23,076

Scottish Rugby Union - community rugby development 19,603 10,300

Highland Council - community rugby development - 9,500

Other donations and legacies

Other donations 14,454 1,828

101,471 125,075

Charitable expenditure comprises those costs incurred by the Chairty in the delivery of its activities and services. It includes both 

costs that can be allocated directly to such activities and those costs of an indirect nature necessary to support them. The Charity 

has chosen not to report its costs under the activity basis.

Creditors are recognised where the charity has a present obligation resulting from a past event that will probably result in the 

transfer of funds to a third party and the amount due to settle the obligation can be measured or estimated reliably. Creditors are 

normally recognised at their settlement amount after allowing for any trade discounts due.

Expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to make a payment to a third party, it is probable that 

settlement will be required and the amount of the obligation can be measured reliably. Expenditure includes any VAT which 

cannot be fully recovered and is reported as part of the expenditure to which it relates.

Transfer from unincorporated association (Highland Rugby 

Football Club)
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Highland Rugby Football Club

(Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the year to 31 May 2019

5. Charitable activities

2019 2018

£ £

Subscriptions 36,987 31,337

Sponsorship 29,500 25,500

Hire of facilties - 366

Gate entry/programme sales/raffle money 11,798 4,317

Tour income - 5,000

Match fees 7,063 6,830

Sale of t-shirts - 610

Skillzone/Northern Highlanders 2,512 -

87,860 73,960

6. Other trading activities - fundraising

2019 2018

£ £

Mini fundraising 4,000 3,789

Commission on sale of international tickets 1,332 2,046

Club dinner/SRU and junior awards nights 1,460 -

Sundry income 1,059 2,085

7,851 7,920

7. Expenditure on Charitable Activities 

2019 2018

£ £

Rugby development officers - gross salary 36,865 23,154

                                              - NIC and pension 940 2,157

                                              - other costs 3,553 3,758

Travel 43,361 41,709

Sponsorship/programme costs 9,807 4,548

Trips and tours 1,675 4,186

Insurance 3,579 3,107

Physiotherapy 17,832 9,941

Coaching expenses 956 896

Coaches and team kit, net of player contribution 9,420 14,381

Equipment, trophies and sundry items 10,954 3,878

External catering 20,124 8,084

External storage - 624

Cleaning charges 2,500 -

Rent, rates and electricity - 1,000

Pitch sinking fund 6,000 -

Bank charges 441 251

Licences and parking passes - 160

Legal fees - 3,481

Website costs 440 -

Miscellaneous costs 1,427 -

169,874 125,315
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Highland Rugby Football Club

(Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the year ended 31 May 2019

8. Staff costs and key management personnel remuneration

The average number of employees during the year is 2 (2018 - 1).

Details of staff costs are included at note 7.

9. Investments

10. Debtors

11. Accrued income

12. Trade and other creditors

2019 2018

£ £

Trade creditors - 806

PAYE/NIC and pension liability 1,200 -

Cleaning charges 2,500 -

Refund due to Craig Dunain and RSRFC 1,508

5,208 806

Debtors comprise a balance due from Canal Park Sports Club 2017 Limited of £164 (2018 - £164) for expenses met by Highland 

Rugby Football Club. No interest is being charged and the balance is expected to be repaid within one year. 

The key management personnel are the Trustees. No remuneration, other benefits or expenses were paid to the Trustees during 

the year.

Accrued income relates to a donation of £30,296 (2018 - £32,602) due from Canal Park Sports Club 2017 Ltd for the year to 31 May 

2019.

The Charity holds one £1 ordinary share in Canal Park Sports Club 2017 Limited, a company registered in Scotland with the 

registered office at Canal Park, Bught Lane, Inverness, IV3 5SS. The shareholding equates to 100% of the shares in the company.
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